$000 $000 $000 $000

Future minimum lease payments receivable:

Within 1 year 20,984 19,342 - -

Between 1 and 5 years 59,300 65,443 - -

Later than 5 years 11,430 17,403 - -

Total 91,714 102,188 - -

j) Contractual payables

Garda’s contractual obligations with respect to investment properties at 30 June 2025 were as follows:

Properties Nature of Obligation $000

North Lakes, 109-135 Boundary Road Development 1,088

Total contractual obligations   1,088

Garda’s contractual obligations with respect to investment properties at 30 June 2024 were as follows:

Properties Nature of Obligation $000

Acacia Ridge, 38-56 Peterkin Street Development 14,553

North Lakes, 109-135 Boundary Road Development 9,431

Cairns, 7-19 Lake Street Capex 201

Total contractual obligations   24,185

k) Fair value measurement and critical accounting estimates

Significant judgement is required when assessing the fair value of investment property.  The sensitivity analysis below

shows the impact on the carrying value of directly held investment properties of an increase or decrease of 0.25% on the

capitalisation rate, discount rate and terminal yields as at 30 June 2025.

30 June 2025   +0.25% -0.25%

   $000 $000

Estimated impact of 0.25% movement in capitalisation, discount and terminal rates 15,070 (14,160)

GARDA PROPERTY GROUP  |  2025 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

Page 48

NOTE 12 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

a) Accounting policy

Investment properties are classified as held for sale if their carrying values are expected to be recovered principally through a sale
transaction rather than continuing use, and a sale is considered highly probable.

Investment properties held for sale are presented separately in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as current assets and
measured at fair value less cost to sell or net realisable value.

The critical accounting estimates underpinning the values of properties held for sale are set out in Note 11g).